### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Grant of Trademark Security Interest

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BNP Paribas, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders		08/25/2008	Societe Anonyme: FRANCE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hudson Products Corporation	
Street Address:	1307 Soldiers Field Drive	
City:	Sugar Land	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77496	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

900157220

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2626603	HUDSON COOLING SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2592193	TUF-LITE III
Registration Number:	2198306	FIN-FANNER
Registration Number:	2206906	STEAMFLO
Registration Number:	2206905	THERMFLO
Registration Number:	2147805	HEATFLO
Registration Number:	1844102	
Registration Number:	1935526	AUTO-VARIABLE
Registration Number:	1774462	
Registration Number:	1762616	EXACT-A-PITCH
Registration Number:	1751717	
Registration Number:	1754223	
Registration Number:	1738002	TUF-EDGE
Registration Number:	1609687	TUF-LITE II

REEL: 004168 FRAME: 0194

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	1579956	HEAT FLO
Registration Number:	1316841	HUDSON
Registration Number:	1341486	HUDSON
Registration Number:	1227438	STAC-FLO
Registration Number:	0945247	FIN-FAN
Registration Number:	0685140	TUF-LITE
Registration Number:	0607702	AUTO-VARIABLE
Serial Number:	78551188	THERMBLOC

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (917)777-2962

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 735-2962

Email: Faith.Robinson@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: S. Anita Sinha

Address Line 1: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 2: Four Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	055660/29
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	S. Anita Sinha
Signature:	/S. Anita Sinha/
Date:	03/16/2010

### Total Attachments: 4

source=BNP Paribas to Hudson Products Corp TM Release#page1.tif source=BNP Paribas to Hudson Products Corp TM Release#page2.tif source=BNP Paribas to Hudson Products Corp TM Release#page3.tif source=BNP Paribas to Hudson Products Corp TM Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004168 FRAME: 0195

# RELEASE OF GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is given as of this 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2008 by BNP PARIBAS, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, "Assignor"), in favor of HUDSON PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a Texas corporation ("Assignee").

Capitalized terms used in this Release, but not defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Security Agreement dated as of December 6, 2006 (said Security Agreement, as it may heretofore have been and as it may hereafter be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Security Agreement"), among Hudson Products Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Company"), Assignor, and other grantors named therein, Assignee created in favor of Assignor a security interest in, and Assignor has become a secured creditor with respect to, the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, to evidence further the security interest granted by Assignee to Assignor pursuant to the Security Agreement, Assignee and Assignor entered into a Grant of Trademark Security Interest dated as of December 6, 2006 ("Trademark Security Agreement"), which Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 12, 2006, at Reel 3442/Frame 0514.

**WHEREAS,** Assignor now has agreed to release its security interest in all of Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases its security in all of Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (including, without limitation, the registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto) and reassigns any and all right, title and interest that it may have therein to Assignee.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004168 FRAME: 0196 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 25th day of August, 2008.

### **BNP PARIBAS**

Name: Sean Davenport

Title: Director

Name: Matthew Wyatt

Title: Director

REEL: 004168 FRAME: 0197

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

See attached.

3

686033-New York Server 6A - MSW

TRADEMARK REEL: 004168 FRAME: 0198

### SCHEDULE A

## Registered Trademarks:

No.	Registrant (or Last Registered Owner)	Trademark Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
1.	Hudson Products Corporation	HUDSON COOLING SOLUTIONS	2626603	09/24/02
2.	Hudson Products Corporation	TUF-LITE III	2592193	07/09/02
3.	Hudson Products Corporation	FIN-FANNER	2198306	10/20/98
4.	Hudson Products Corporation	STEAMFLO	2206906	12/01/98
5.	Hudson Products Corporation	THERMFLO	2206905	12/01/98
6.	Hudson Products Corporation	HEATFLO	2147805	03/31/98
7.	Hudson Products Corporation	Design	1844102	07/12/94
8.	Hudson Products Corporation	AUTO-VARIABLE	1935526	11/14/95
9.	Hudson Products Corporation	Design	1774462	06/01/93
10.	Hudson Products Corporation	EXACT-A-PITCH	1762616	04/06/93
11.	Hudson Products Corporation	Design	1751717	02/09/93
12.	Hudson Products Corporation	Design	1754223	02/23/93
13.	Hudson Products Corporation	TUF-EDGE	1738002	12/08/92
14.	Hudson Products Corporation	TUF-LITE II	1609687	08/14/90
15.	Hudson Products Corporation	HEAT FLO & Design	1579956-	01/30/90
16.	Hudson Products Corporation	HUDSON	1316841	01/29/85
17.	Hudson Products Corporation	HUDSON	1341486	06/11/85
18.	Hudson Products Corporation .	STAC-FLO	1227438	02/15/83
19.	Hudson Products Corporation	FIN-FAN & Design	0945247	10/17/72
20.	Hudson Products Corporation	TUF-LITE	0685140	09/15/59
21.	Hudson Products Corporation	AUTO-VARIABLE	0607702	06/21/55

## Pending Trademarks:

No.	Applicant	Trademark Description	Serial Number	Application Date
1.	Hudson Products Corporation	THERMBLOC	78551188	01/20/05

LA3:1126173.2

REEL: 004168 FRAME: 0199

**RECORDED: 03/16/2010**